                                                                    May 7, 1997

Ronald R. Ball

City Attorney

City of Carlsbad

1200 Carlsbad Village Drive

Carlsbad, California  92008-1989

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-192
Dear Mr. Ball:

This letter is a response to your request on behalf of Mr. Evan Becker for advice regarding the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does Mr. Becker have a disqualifying conflict of interest with regard to governmental decisions about permit applications filed by Mr. Avis?  

CONCLUSION
Mr. Becker appears to have a disqualifying conflict of interest with regard to governmental decisions about permit applications filed by Mr. Avis.  Mr. Becker may not make, participate in making, or use or attempt to use his official position to influence these governmental decisions.  

FACTS
Mr. Becker is the Housing and Redevelopment Director for the City of Carlsbad.  He makes final decisions on administrative permits in the Redevelopment Area for the city, subject to appeal to the city’s Design Review Board.  He also makes recommendations to the city’s Housing Commission and to the city council.  

Mr. Becker is a friend of Mr. Doug Avis, a principal in a local real estate development company.  In the course of his business, Mr. Avis processes applications through various city departments, including the Housing and Redevelopment Department.  

Messrs.  Becker and Avis have fished together many times, sharing the expenses for boats, gas, bait, etc.  In September 1996, Mr. Becker purchased a fishing boat.  He is the sole owner of the boat subject to a note to a major bank on which he is the sole borrower.  Mr. Becker and Mr. Avis have an informal agreement that as long they fish together as they have in the past, Mr. Avis would share costs and expenses, including a payment of $125 per month (which is about one half of the boat payment) toward those costs and expenses.  

ANALYSIS
The purpose of the Act's conflict‑of‑interest provisions is to ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  “Public official,” for purposes of the Act, is defined to include every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local agency (with certain exceptions not relevant here).  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700.)  As Housing and Redevelopment Director, Mr. Becker is a public official for purposes of the Act.     

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to financial conflicts.  A public official's financial interests presents a disqualifying conflict of interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the interest.  "Financial interest" is defined, for purposes of the Act, in Section 87103.  In essence, Section 87103 covers six kinds of financial interests (see next paragraph).  For purposes of the Act, “reasonably foreseeable” means a substantial likelihood that a financial effect will occur.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Whether a financial effect is material is determined under various regulations promulgated by the FPPC, depending upon the nature of the interest and the degree to which it is involved.  (Regulation 18700 et seq.)

Five of the six kinds of financial interests regulated by the Act are enumerated in subdivisions (a)‑(e) of Section 87103:  (a) a business entity in which the public official has an investment of $1,000 or more; (b) real property in which the public official has an interest of $1,000 or more;  (c) any source of income which aggregates to $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision; (d) a business entity in which the public official is an officer, director, manager, etc.; and, (e) the donor of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  Finally, the public official has a financial interest if the governmental decision will have a "personal effect" on him/her or his/her immediate family, whether positive or negative, of at least $250 in any 12-month period.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)

Mr. Becker receives a payment of $125 per month from Mr. Avis.  This payment is not a gift because Mr. Becker provides consideration of equal value to Mr. Avis, in the form of the use of the boat.  (Section 82028.)  However, the monthly payment is income to Mr. Becker, and 

Mr. Avis is the source of that income.  (Section 82030(a).)  One of the six kinds of financial interests covered by the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules is “any source of income which aggregates to $250 or more within 12 months.”  (Section 87103(c).)  Therefore, Mr. Avis is a “source of income” to Mr. Becker, within the meaning of the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.  

As Housing and Redevelopment Director,  Mr. Becker may not make, participate in making, or use or attempt to use his position to influence any governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his source of income.  (Section 87100.)  As a consequence of his business, Mr. Avis processes applications through various city agencies, including Mr. Becker’s department.  Mr. Becker appears to be in a position to make governmental decisions with regard to these applications because he has final decision-making authority on certain administrative permits.
  Mr. Becker also appears to be in a position to participate in making governmental decisions about these applications because he makes recommendations to the Housing Commission and the city council.
   Mr. Becker almost certainly is in a position to use his official position to influence or attempt to influence decisions about Mr. Avis’ permit applications within the department.
  

Mr. Avis is directly involved in the permit applications because he “[i]nitiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application ...” for the permits.   (Regulation 18702.1(b).)  As a directly involved source of income, the reasonably foreseeable financial effects of the decision are considered to be material.  (Regulation 18702.1(a).)   Therefore, we conclude that Mr. Becker has a disqualifying conflict of interest with regard to permit applications filed by Mr. Avis.
  He may not make, participate in making or use his official position to influence governmental decisions about these applications.    

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  John Vergelli

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  A public official “makes a governmental decision,” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, does any of the following:  





votes on a matter, 


appoints a person, 


obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, 


enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency, 


or determines not to do anything of these things, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).) 


�  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision,” when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official does any of the following:  





negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision, 


advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision, or by preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision.  


(Regulation 18700(c).)


� When the relevant governmental decision is within or before the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency, “... the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.”  (Regulation 18700.1(a).)


�  Given the presumably unique nature of each permit application, the exception to the conflict of interest rules for decisions which have a financial effect on the public official’s source of income which is indistinguishable from the financial effect on the public generally does not apply.  (See Regulation 18703 et seq.)  





